



CHANGE ORDER NO: 7 FINAL
CITY PROJECT NO. 3-P-001-24
CONTRACT DATE: March 19, 2024
CONTRACTOR: Superior Bowen Asphalt Company, LLC
ENGINEER: TREKK Design Group, LLC

PROJECT NAME: 2024 Ridgeview Rd N Arterial M&O
ENCUMBRANCE NO. SCON-100417

ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	Original QTY	REVISED QTY	UNIT	ORIGINAL UNIT	REVISED UNIT	TOTAL
					PRICE	PRICE	
7*****	2" Asphaltic Surface (Modified Superpave)	9241	8535.75	TONS	\$103.30	N/A	(\$72,852.33)
9*****	Asphalt Base Repair (4" Depth)	1450	7	SY	\$57.65	N/A	(\$83,188.95)
10*****	6" Depth Crack Repair	273	0	SY	\$145.00	N/A	(\$39,585.00)
11*****	10" Asphaltic Concrete Base (Modified Superpave)	290	223	SY	\$140.00	N/A	(\$9,380.00)
12*****	Remove 4' Concrete Sidewalk	7443	7472	LF	\$16.15	N/A	\$468.35
14*****	Remove 6' Concrete Sidewalk	48	90	LF	\$23.55	N/A	\$989.10
15*****	Remove 10' Concrete Sidewalk	35	57	LF	\$36.65	N/A	\$806.30
16*****	Remove Type B Curb & Gutter	3338	3579	LF	\$13.00	N/A	\$3,133.00
17*****	Remove Type E Curb & Gutter	4887	4743	LF	\$13.00	N/A	(\$1,872.00)
18*****	6" Aggregate Base Course (Modified AB-3)	3699.3	3699	TONS	\$41.25	N/A	(\$12.38)
19*****	4' Concrete Sidewalk	1126	1149	LF	\$33.45	N/A	\$769.35
20*****	5' Concrete Sidewalk	144	121	LF	\$41.80	N/A	(\$961.40)
21*****	6' Concrete Sidewalk	48	90	LF	\$50.15	N/A	\$2,106.30
22*****	8' Concrete Sidewalk	3916	4949	LF	\$48.85	N/A	\$50,462.05
23*****	10' Concrete Sidewalk	6024	4531	LF	\$58.20	N/A	(\$86,892.60)
24*****	Type I ADA Ramp	13	9	EA	\$2,500.00	N/A	(\$10,000.00)
25*****	Type II ADA Ramp	7	8	EA	\$2,500.00	N/A	\$2,500.00
27*****	6" Vertical Sidewalk Curb	939	1379	LF	\$33.50	N/A	\$14,740.00
28*****	Type B Curb & Gutter	3338	3579	LF	\$28.35	N/A	\$6,832.35
29*****	Type E Curb & Gutter	4887	4743	LF	\$28.35	N/A	(\$4,082.40)
30*****	Remove and Replace Median Nose	3	4	EA	\$3,500.00	N/A	\$3,500.00
31*****	Stamped Median Concrete	195	133	SY	\$215.50	N/A	(\$13,361.00)
34*****	Sodding	10362	7010	SY	\$8.00	N/A	(\$26,816.00)
41*****	Adjust Water Valve	3	0	EA	\$1,350.00	N/A	(\$4,050.00)
42*****	Adjust Manhole Top	4	0	EA	\$1,850.00	N/A	(\$7,400.00)
43*****	Pavement Marking, 6" Solid White Line (HPS-8)	9888	10424	LF	\$2.10	N/A	\$1,125.60
44*****	Pavement Marking, 6" Broken White Line (HPS-8)	4598	4698	LF	\$2.10	N/A	\$210.00
45*****	Pavement Marking, 12" White Line (Preformed Thermoplastic)	319	419	LF	\$8.80	N/A	\$880.00
	Pavement Marking, 6" Dotted White Line (Preformed Thermoplastic)						\$534.60
46*****		241	322	LF	\$6.60	N/A	
47*****	Pavement Marking, 24" White Line (Preformed Thermoplastic)	668	708	LF	\$22.00	N/A	\$880.00
48*****	Pavement Marking, White Arrow (Preformed Thermoplastic)	107	105	EA	\$330.00	N/A	(\$660.00)
50*****	Remove and Replace Existing Inlet Top	7	0	EA	\$2,640.00	N/A	(\$18,480.00)
51*****	Adjust Monument Box	1	0	EA	\$1,570.00	N/A	(\$1,570.00)
54*****	Adjust to Final Grade Olathe HH	15	3	EA	\$1,100.00	N/A	(\$13,200.00)
	Install and Remove City of Olathe Street Preservation Sales Tax Sign						(\$660.00)
56*****		4	2	EA	\$330.00	N/A	
65*****	Integral Sidewalk Retaining Wall	400	331	LF	\$245.50	N/A	(\$16,939.50)
75*****	Sidewalk Relocation	0	1	LS	N/A	\$52,512.70	\$52,512.70
76*****	Asphalt Indexing	0	1	LS	N/A	(\$22,220.30)	(\$22,220.30)
102*****	Remove Type B Curb & Gutter (SMP Eligible)	1,361	1,421	LF	\$13.00	N/A	\$780.00
103*****	Remove Type E Curb & Gutter (SMP Eligible)	747	1,035	LF	\$13.00	N/A	\$3,744.00
104*****	Stamped Median Concrete (SMP Eligible)	15	0	SY	\$215.50	N/A	(\$3,232.50)
107*****	Type B Curb & Gutter (SMP Eligible)	1,361	1,421	LF	\$28.35	N/A	\$1,701.00
108*****	Type E Curb & Gutter (SMP Eligible)	747	1,035	LF	\$28.35	N/A	\$8,164.80
115*****	Sodding (SMP Eligible)	279	0	SY	\$8.00	N/A	(\$2,232.00)
116*****	Remove and Replace Irrigation Pipe (SMP Eligible)	140	106	LF	\$44.00	N/A	(\$1,496.00)
200*****	Full Depth Street Patch (Bid Additive 1)	131.1	131	SY	\$290.00	N/A	(\$29.00)
201*****	Remove Type B Curb & Gutter (Bid Additive 1)	41	71	LF	\$27.50	N/A	\$825.00
203*****	Type B Curb & Gutter (Bid Additive 1)	41	71	LF	\$28.35	N/A	\$850.50
207*****	Sodding (Bid Additive 1)	22	0	SY	\$8.00	N/A	(\$176.00)
301*****	Remove Type B Curb & Gutter (Bid Additive 2)	47	41	LF	\$27.50	N/A	(\$165.00)
302*****	Type B Curb & Gutter (Bid Additive 2)	47	41	LF	\$28.35	N/A	(\$170.10)

305***** Sodding (Bid Additive 2)	12	0	SY	\$8.00	N/A	(\$96.00)
Owner's Allowance	0	1	LS	\$33,110.74	\$0.00	(\$33,110.74)

DOCUMENTS SUPPORTING THIS CHANGE ORDER ARE TO BE ATTACHED

The Original Contract Sum	\$4,413,473.18
Net change by Previous Change Orders	\$47,054.46
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order Was	\$4,460,527.64
The Contract Sum Shall be (Unchanged) (Increased) (Decreased)	
by This Change Order.....	(\$316,376.19)
The New Contract Sum With All Approved Change Orders Will Be.....	\$4,144,151.45
Original Contract Time.....	N/A days
The Contract time Will Be	
(Unchanged) By.....	N/A days
The Contract Time With All Approved Change Orders is	N/A days
The Day of Substantial Completion as of the	
Date of This Change Order Therefore is.....	N/A

RECOMMENDED

City of Olathe Public Works
Project Manager - Leslie Donnelly

By: Leslie E Donnelly
Date: 08/08/2025

APPROVED

Superior Bowen Asphalt Company, LLC
Contractor

By: Neil Shacklett
Date: 8/8/2025

APPROVED

CITY OF OLATHE, CITY ENGINEER

By: Nate Baldwin, P.E.
Date: 8/13/2025

 Digitally signed by Nate Baldwin, P.E.
Date: 2025.08.13 15:31:57-05'00'

NATE BALDWIN

By: _____ AGREEMENT TO THIS _____ day of _____ 2025
City Clerk